PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Air Handling Engineering Ltd.	10/06/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	M & I Heat Transfer Products Ltd.
Street Address:	2140 Meadowpine Blvd.
City:	Mississauga, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L5N 6H6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11039172

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)647-5210

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-647-6000

Email: docket@patlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald W. Citkowski

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7021

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48007-7021

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MBT-09203/03

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ronald W. Citkowski

Total Attachments: 1

source=mbt09203.Assign#page1.tif

—СH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 016762 FRAME: 0507

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Air Handling Engineering Ltd., a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), having its principal place of business at 300 International Drive, Williamsville, New York, 14202, has acquired an ownership interest in methods and devices for a heat recovery apparatus for which have been made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America.

WHEREAS, M&I Heat Transfer Products Ltd., an Ontario corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), having its principal place of business at 2140 Meadowpine Boulevard, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5N 6H6, desires to acquire any right, title and interest in and to said invention possessed by Air Handling Engineering Ltd.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Air Handling Engineering Ltd., by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto M&I Heat Transfer Products Ltd., its successors and assigns, any right, title and interest in the United States of America and wherever else it can be patented in and to said inventions as described in the following Patent Application(s), any reexaminations, reissues, or extensions of said Patent(s) and Patent Application(s), including the right to recover for infringement (collectively "Patent(s)"), including: Serial No. 11/039,172 filed 1/20/2005, and to any improvements on said invention(s) heretofore or hereafter made relating to heat recovery apparatus and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said United States applications to said corporation as assignee thereof.

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

AIR HANDLING ENGINEERING LTD., A Delaware corporation

By: Marici
Muammer Yazici
President

Date: 0d.6,2005

PATENT REEL: 016762 FRAME: 0508

RECORDED: 11/10/2005